


Outlines
qEpidemiology

qBiomarkers

qLimited stage SCLC (L-SCLC)

qExtensive disease SCLC (E-SCLC)

qFuture Directions



























0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5

YEARS

PE
R

C
EN

T 
SU

R
VI

VI
N

G
CHEMOTHERAPY CHEMOTHERAPY + RT
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Chemotherapy with Chest Radiotherapy in L-SCLC

























q Patients with small-cell lung cancer (SCLC) whorelapse have a very poor prognosis and very limited treatment
       options. [1]

q Lurbinectedin inhibits trans-activated transcription and modulates the tumor microenvironment and is FDA
         approved for metastatic SCLCpatients with progressive disease on or after platinum-based chemotherapy.[2]

q LUPERis aprospective, phase I/II, multicenter, open-label, clinical andpharmacokinetic study of the
       combination of lurbinectedin + pembrolizumab in relapsed SCLC.
q Theprimary objective in the Phase II stage is to assess the efficacy of lurbinectedin with pembrolizumab in terms of
       ORR, according to RECISTv.1.1, in patients with relapsed SCLC.[3]

q Secondary endpoints include investigator-assessed DoR, PFS, OS,and safety per CTCAE5.0.

Phase1 
Dose-ranging 

n=13

Phase2
on-randomized 

expansion 
Total n=28

1 García-Campelo, R., et al. Clin Transl Oncol (2023) 25(9):2679-2691; 2. Singh, S., et al. Clin
Cancer Res (2021) 27 (9): 2378–2382; 3. Calles, A., et al. ASCO (2022)
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LUPER Study. Background and Study Design



n (%), number of patients (percentage based on N); N, number of patients in the population; CR: Complete response; PR: Partial response; SD: Stable disease; PD: Progressive disease; NE: Not evaluated. *Information on the platinum-free interval of
patient 0102-004 is missing. This patient had a BOR=CR.

Tumor 
response, n (%)

Platinum-
free interval
<90 days
(n = 14)

Platinum-
free interval
≥90 days
(n = 13)

Overall 
(N = 28)

Best Overall Response
CR* 0 (0%) 1 (7.7%) 2 (7.1%)
PR 5 (35.7%) 6 (46.2%) 11 (39.3%)
SD≥ 12w 1 (7.1%) 3 (23.1%) 4 (14.3%)
SD<12w 2 (14.3%) 2 (15.4%) 4 (14.3%)
PD 3 (21.4%) 0 (0%) 3 (10.7%)
NE 3 (21.4%) 1 (7.7%) 4 (14.3%)

Objective Response Rate
Yes* 5 (35.7%) 7 (53.9%) 13 (46.4%)
No 9 (64.3%) 6 (46.1%) 15 (53.6%)

Clinical Benefit Rate
Yes* 6 (42.9%) 10 (76.9%) 17 (60.7%)
No 8 (57.1%) 3 (23.1%) 11 (39.3%)

Objective Response Rate (ORR) by RECIST v.1.1.
Theprimaryobjectivehasbeenachievedwith 46.4%confirmedresponse rate assessedby investigator (95%CI: 29.5–64.2; p<0.001)

BORRECISTV.1.
Complete Response 
Partial Response 
Stable Disease ≥ 12w
Stable disease <12w 
Progressive Disease

R Platinum-resistantpatients
S Platinum-sensitivepatients
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LUPER Study
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LUPER Study
Results- Progression Free Survival


























